

**APPEAL NO. 22-1733**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ZACHARY GREENBERG,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the  
Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 2:20-cv-03822

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS***  
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

JACOB P. WARNER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) is a facially invalid speech rule. ....	4
A. Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) regulates speech, not conduct. ....	5
B. Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) regulates speech based on content and viewpoint. ....	6
C. Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) triggers at least strict scrutiny. ....	8
1. Nothing in the First Amendment’s history or tradition justifies Rule 8.4(g)’s speech ban. ....	8
2. There is no professional-speech exception to normal First Amendment rules. ....	9
D. Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) fails strict scrutiny. ....	11
1. Rule 8.4(g) serves no compelling interest. ....	11
2. Rule 8.4(g) lacks narrow tailoring. ....	13
II. Alternatively, Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) is facially overbroad. ....	15
A. Rule 8.4(g) restricts protected speech at continuing legal education courses based on viewpoint. ....	15

B. Rule 8.4(g) restricts protected speech on matters of public concern..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	13
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	19
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Farhat v. Jopke</i> , 370 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	20
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	11

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 13

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 21

*King v. Governor of New Jersey*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 6

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 7, 8

*McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands*,  
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Milavetz, Gallop, & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 9

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..... 6

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 1, 9, 10, 11

*Northeastern Pennsylvania Freethought Society v. Lackawanna  
Transit System*,  
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 6

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978) ..... 9, 10

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 6

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 10

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 8, 12

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... passim

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 6

*Rush v. Parham*,  
625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 20

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 13, 21

*Startzell v. City of Philadelphia*,  
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 6

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education*,  
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 4

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 10

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 15

*United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico*,  
839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 4, 5

*United States v. Thomason*,  
991 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*United States v. Varner*,  
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 20, 21

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 1

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Green & Rebecca Roiphe, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(G),  
Discriminatory Speech, and the First Amendment*,  
50 Hofstra L. Rev. 543 (2022) ..... 14

David Savage, *Justice Scalia Under Fire for Race Comments During  
Affirmative Action Argument*, L.A. Times (Dec. 10, 2015),  
<https://perma.cc/U3T2-CBAE> ..... 18

Deborah L. Rhode, *Moral Character as a Professional Credential*,  
94 Yale L. J. 491 (1985)..... 8

Debra Cassens Weiss, *Was Scalia’s Comment Racist?*, ABA J.  
(Dec. 10, 2015), <https://perma.cc/G7DH-U5H3> ..... 18

Federalist Society, *Third Circuit Chapters Conference*,  
<https://bit.ly/3f3tL3I> ..... 17

Joe Patrice, *Scientists Agree: Justice Scalia Is a Racist Idiot*, Above  
The Law (Dec. 14, 2015), <https://perma.cc/9GA8-2NGT>..... 18

Josh Blackman, *Reply: A Pause for State Courts Considering Model  
Rule 8.4(g)*, 30 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 241 (2017) ..... 13, 17

Lauren French, *Pelosi: Scalia Should Recuse Himself from  
Discrimination Cases*, Politico (Dec. 11, 2015),  
<https://perma.cc/BCL5-VGWY> ..... 18

Marc E. Isserles, *Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and  
the Valid Rule Requirement*, 48 Am. U. L. Rev. 359 (1998) ..... 3

Stephen Dinan, *Scalia Accused of Embracing ‘Racist’ Ideas for  
Suggesting ‘Lesser’ Schools for Blacks*, Wash. Times  
(Dec. 10, 2015), <https://perma.cc/V6cX-DWHY> ..... 17

**Rules**

204 Pa. Code Rule 8.4(g) ..... 4, 6, 8  
Comment 3, 204 Pa. Code Rule 8.4..... 5, 10  
Comment 4, 204 Pa. Code Rule 8.4..... passim  
Comment 5, 204 Pa. Code Rule 8.4..... 5, 6, 17
